

08-0459-cv(L)

08-0538-cv(XAP)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE CITIGROUP PENSION PLAN ERISA LITIGATION

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of New York, Civil Action No. 05-Civ. 5296**

E. Duncan Getchell*
James P. McElligott, Jr.
Regina J. Elbert
McGuireWoods LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219-4030
(804) 775-1000

Robert G. Chambers
McGuireWoods LLP
201 North Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28202-4011
(704) 373-8999

**Admission to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit
Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INCORRECT APPLICATION OF THE ANTI-BACKLOADING TESTS OF SECTION 204(b) OF ERISA CONFLICTS WITH ERISA, THE CODE, AND IRS GUIDANCE AND CREATES NEEDLESS UNCERTAINTY AND RISK IN DESIGNING DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS. 2

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAULTY READING OF THE NOTICE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 204(h) CONFLICTS WITH CURRENT LAW, INFRINGES ON LONG-STANDING AGENCY PROGRAMS FOR RETROACTIVE RELIEF, AND THREATENS TO DISCOURAGE EMPLOYERS FROM ADOPTING OR MAINTAINING DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS. 6

 A. *Neither ERISA section 204(h) nor the Code require that participants be given notice of the Plan’s method of compliance with the minimum accrual rules.*..... 7

 B. *The District Court’s ruling creates uncertainty and confusion over what is required in a section 204(h) notice*..... 9

 C. *The District Court’s interpretation of section 204(h) is unworkable for plan sponsors and controverts two long-standing established IRS remedial programs.*..... 13

D. If affirmed, the District Court’s decision would further undermine the fragile defined benefit pension system.. 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE
STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) | 1 |
| <i>General Dynamics Land System v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) | 1 |
| <i>Gillespie v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 36, 39 (2d Cir. 1994) | 5 |
| <i>Hirt v. Equitable Retirement Plan for Employees, Managers & Agents</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 8, 15 |
| <i>In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litigation</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27004 (S.D.N.Y. April 14, 2007) | 10 |
| <i>In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litigation</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | 1 |
| <i>Suozzo v. Bergreen</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9649(JGK), 01 Civ. 7258(JGK), 2002WL 1402316, at *7 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 1 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Economic Growth and Tax Reconciliation Relief Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-16, § 659(b), 115 Stat. 38, 140 | 15 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 401(b) | 14 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 411 | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1054, ERISA § 204 | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.411(b)-1 | 3 |

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 26 C.F.R. § 54.4980F-1 | 11 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3..... | 9 |

OTHER SOURCES

| | |
|--|---------|
| 68 Fed. Reg. 17277 (April 9, 2003)..... | 3 |
| Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359 (Jan. 18, 1996)..... | 3 |
| Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., <i>Pension Insurance Data Book 2006</i> (2007)..... | 15, 17 |
| Rev. Proc. 2006-27, 2006-22 I.R.B. 945 (May 15, 2006) | 14 |
| Rev. Proc. 2004-6, 2004-1 I.R.B. 197 (Jan. 7, 2004) | 14 |
| Rev. Rul. 2008-7, 2008-7 I.R.B. 419 (Feb. 1, 2008)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
